

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of United States

Tobias O. Reed,

Petitioner

v.

Commonwealth of Virginia,

Respondent

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Supreme Court of Virginia Record No. 200074

Court of Appeals of Virginia No. 1305-15-4

Marvin D. Miller, Esq.
The Law Offices of Marvin D. Miller
Virginia State Bar #1101
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 548-5000
Facsimile: (703) 739-0179
Email: ofc@mdmillerlaw.com
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents.	iii
Table of Authorities.	v
Introduction.....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Good Faith Analysis in <i>Krull</i> was About a Police Officer, Not a Lawyer.	16
II. Lawyers Are Not the Same As the Police Officer On The Beat.....	20
III. A Factual Record In the Context of a Good Faith Analysis Is As Important As It Is In Other Contexts.	27
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix A Supreme Court of the United States remand to Virginia Supreme Court Reed v. Commonwealth, Record No. 17-5402 (28 June 2018).	app-1

Appendix B

 Virginia Court of Appeals Opinion
 Reed v. Commonwealth, 71 Va.App. 164 (2019)
 (12 November 2020)..... app-3

Appendix C

 Virginia Supreme Court Order denying Petition for Appeal
 Reed v. Commonwealth, Record No. 200074
 (21 May 2020)..... app-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	14
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1986)	23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___16402; 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , No. 16-402 (June 5, 2017)	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	10
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Application</i> , 620 F.3d.309 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 347 (1952)	24, 25
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	24, 26
<i>Reed v. Commonwealth</i> , 16 VapUNP 1305154 (2010)	1, 7
<i>Reed v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. App. 164 (2019)	9, 10

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reed v. Commonwealth</i> , 69 Va. App. 332 (2018)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rice v. Rivera</i> , 617 F. 3d. 802 (4 th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	23
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 US 97, 111 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 751 Fed.Appx. 44 (2 nd Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 894 F.3d. 593 (4 th Cir. 2018)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 914 F.3d 200 (3 rd Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 486 U.S. 897 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 55 F. 3d. 158, 159 (4 th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	24

<u>Statute</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. §2703.	3
28 U.S.C. §1257.	1
Va. Code §19.2-70.3.	3, 4, 5, 12, 21
Va. Code §19.2-159.	5

<u>Other Sources</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
American Bar Association's <i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i>	20
<i>Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct</i>	20
American Bar Association's <i>Standard of Criminal Justice for Prosecutorial Investigations</i>	19, 20
<i>Divide & Concur: Separate Opinions and Legal Change</i> , Cornell Law Review, Volume 103, 4 May 2018.	25
<i>Robert H. Jackson, the Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J.Crim.L.&Criminology Volume 3, 3 (1940).	17
Adam Liptak, <i>Justices Say GPS Tracker Violated Privacy Rights</i> , <u>New York Times</u> , 23 January 2012.	21
Robert Barnes, <i>Supreme Court Limits Police Use of GPS Tracking</i> , <u>The Washington Post</u> , 23 January 2012.	21
